

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

REGION XII SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

04 Sept 2023

DIVISION MEMORANDUM SGOD No. 7 7,0 s. 2023

COMPUTER-BASED ADMINISTRATION OF NATIONAL LEARNING CAMP ASSESSMENT (POSTTEST) FOR INCOMING GRADE 8 AND GRADE 9 LEARNERS FOR SY 2023-2024

- To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
 Chief Education Supervisors, CID and SGOD
 Division Education Program Supervisors
 Public Schools District Supervisors/ Principals In-Charge
 Private and Public Elementary and Secondary School Heads
 All Others Concerned
- 1. The Bureau of Educational Assessment (BEA) will conduct the computer-based National Learning Camp Assessment (NLCA) posttest to all incoming Grades 8 and 9 learners of SY 2023-2024 from August 31 to September 22, 2023.
- 2. Hence, Schools Division of South Cotabato shall commence the posttest on September 5, 2023 and shall end on September 22, 2023. The test takers of this posttest will be the public school test takers during the NLCA pretest conducted last June 21 to July 14, 2023 among Grades 7 and 8 learners of SY 2022-2023.
- 3. Further, a safe school environment must be established before, during, and after the test.
- 4. The participating secondary schools must submit to the SGOD office their learner-takers, teacher-proctors and the list of the assigned Testing Coordinators during the test administration.
- 5. All District Supervisors/Principals In-charge, Division Education Program Supervisors, and division/field nurses are requested to monitor the conduct of the said assessment.
- 6. Expenses incurred during the conduct of the said examination is chargeable against local/school. Also, allowances of the testing personnel

SDOSC-OSDS-DIO-NM-113.0;0.0,effective04/06/2020



Address: Alunan Avenue, Koronadal City, South Cotabato 9506
Telephone Number: (083)228-3801

Email Address: south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph





Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

REGION XII SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

and the learner-participants shall be charged against the FY 2023 NASBE Current Funds subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and procedures.

- 7. For more information and inquiry, you may contact Rodel H. Catubay, SMME-SEPS through his deped email, rodel.catubay@deped.gov.ph
- 8. Immediate dissemination of this memorandum is directed.

LEONARDO M. BALALA, CESE Schools Division Superintendent

Encl.: N o n e Reference: N o n e

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index

under the following subjects:

ASSESSMENT

SCHOOLS

RHC/DM- computer-based administration of nlca 8&9 posttest 0000/September 04, 2023

SDOSC-OSDS-DIO-NM++i3.0r0.0,effective04/06/2020



Address: Alunan Avenue, Koronadal City, South Cotabato 9506 Telephone Number: (083)228-3801

Email Address: south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph



